

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals)

**FLORENCE BEACH, CYNTHIA B. GUTHRIE,
DONALD E. JAEKLE, JR., as Trustee of the ANN
B. JAEKLE REVOCABLE TRUST, LILLIAN B.
MUMAW, and DWIGHT E. BEACH, JR.,**

Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/
Appellees,

SC: 139394
COA: 274920
Washtenaw CC: 05-000786-CH
Hon. Donald E. Shelton

v

TOWNSHIP of LIMA,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/
Appellant,

and

JEFFREY V. MUNGER,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT/APPELLEE FLORENCE BEACH'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PETER C. FLINTOFT (P13531)
KEUSCH, FLINTOFT & CONLIN, P.C.
119 South Main Street
P.O. Box 187
Chelsea, Michigan 48118
(734) 475-8671

GARY P. SUPANICH (P45547)
GARY P. SUPANICH, PLLC
116 E. Washington, Suite 260
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 276-6561

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... vi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW vii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. A PLAINTIFF WHO SEEKS TO ESTABLISH AN ADVERSE POSSESSION CLAIM THAT WOULD AFFECT PROPERTY IN A RECORDED PLAT DOES NOT HAVE TO FILE A CLAIM UNDER THE LAND DIVISION ACT, MCL 560.101 *ET SEQ.*, IF THE PLAINTIFF IS NOT EXPRESSLY REQUESTING THAT THE PLAT BE VACATED, CORRECTED OR REVISED 13

A. Standards of Appellate Review 13

B. Legal Discussion 14

(1) The Beach Family Acquired Title To The Streets In Dispute Over 100 Years Ago By Adverse Possession.. 14

(a) The dedication in the 1835 plat created an irrevocable easement in favor of the lot owners that was subject to adverse possession.. 14

(b) Title to privately dedicated land in a plat for streets may be acquired by adverse possession.. 18

(c) The clear and cogent evidence established that the Beach family adversely possessed the streets at issue... 21

(i) The elements of an adverse possession claim..... 21

(ii) Establishing adverse possession of an easement.. 22

(iii) New title is established by adverse possession..... 23

(iv) Ms. Beach's quiet title action was based upon a claim of adverse possession... 24

(2)	Because The Beach Family Long Ago Acquired Title To The Disputed Property By Adverse Possession, Ms. Beach Did Not Have To File A Claim Under The LDA.....	25
(a)	<i>Martin, Binkley and Hall</i> are distinguishable because Ms. Beach's quiet title action sought judicial recognition of the Beach family's superior property rights obtained by adverse possession..	25
(b)	<i>Tomacek</i> supports the conclusion that Ms. Beach, having acquired title to the disputed property by adverse possession, did not have to file a claim under the LDA..	26
(3)	Requiring Ms. Beach To File A Claim Under the LDA Is Contrary To The Principles of Statutory Interpretation....	28
(a)	There is nothing in the statutory language requiring that a claim based upon adverse possession be filed in accordance with the provisions of the LDA....	28
(i)	<i>Appletree Marketing</i> supports the view that Ms. Beach was not required to file an action under the LDA.....	28
(b)	Reading a requirement into the LDA where none exists violates the separation of powers doctrine.....	30
(c)	Interpreting the LDA to require Ms. Beach to file a claim under the statute is contrary to the rule of <i>in pari materia</i>	30
(d)	Requiring Ms. Beach to file a claim under the LDA abolishes by implication well-established common-law principles underlying a quiet title action based upon the doctrine of adverse possession.....	32
(4)	Pursuant To The Provisions Of The LDA, Ms. Beach And The Other Lot Owners In The 1835 Plat, Including The Township, May File A Claim To Vacate, Correct, Or Revise The Plat To Reflect That The Beach Family Acquired Title To The Streets In Dispute.....	33
(a)	The Township has standing as a lot owner and also as the governing body to file a claim under the LDA to vacate, correct, or revise the 1835 plat.....	33
(b)	The Township and the State of Michigan wrongly assert that Plaintiffs must file a claim under the LDA by mischaracterizing Ms. Beach's quiet title action as an action to acquire title to the dedicated streets.....	34

II.	ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT A PLAINTIFF WHO SEEKS TO ESTABLISH AN ADVERSE POSSESSION CLAIM THAT WOULD AFFECT PROPERTY IN A RECORDED PLAT MUST FILE A CLAIM UNDER THE LAND DIVISION ACT, MCL 560.101 <i>ET SEQ.</i> , THE STATUTE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THE PRESENT CASE WHERE IT WOULD ABROGATE OR IMPAIR FLORENCE BEACH’S VESTED RIGHTS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY ADVERSE POSSESSION. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY ONLY	36
A.	Standard of Appellate Review.....	36
B.	Legal Discussion.....	37
III.	ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT A PLAINTIFF WHO SEEKS TO ESTABLISH AN ADVERSE POSSESSION CLAIM THAT WOULD AFFECT PROPERTY IN A RECORDED PLAT MUST FILE A CLAIM UNDER THE LAND DIVISION ACT, MCL 560.101 <i>ET SEQ.</i> , AND THAT THE STATUTE SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO THIS CASE, PLAINTIFF FLORENCE BEACH SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND HER COMPLAINT TO ALLEGE A CLAIM UNDER THE LAND DIVISION ACT	38
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	31
<i>Arduino v Detroit</i> , 249 Mich 382; 228 NW 694 (1930)	17 n6
<i>Beach v Township of Lima</i> , 283 Mich App 504; 770 NW2d 386 (2009)	passim
<i>Binkley v Asire</i> , 335 Mich 89; 55 NW2d 742 (1952)	25-26
<i>Blackhawk Dev Corp v Village of Dexter</i> , 473 Mich 33; 700 NW2d 364 (2005)	13
<i>Braun v Klug</i> , 335 Mich 691; 57 NW2d 299 (1953)	18
<i>Burns v Foster</i> , 348 Mich 8; 81 NW2d 386 (1957)	10, 21
<i>Cameron v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 476 Mich 55; 718 NW2d 784 (2006)	30
<i>Campau v Campau</i> , 44 Mich 31; 5 NW 1062 (1880)	18 n7
<i>Campau v Campau</i> , 45 Mich 367; 8 NW 85 (1881)	18 n7, 22 n10
<i>Connelly v Buckingham</i> , 136 Mich App 462; 357 NW2d 70 (1984)	22
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v Appletree Marketing</i> , 485 Mich 1; 779 NW2d 237 (2010)	28, 29
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994)	36
<i>Diamond Match Co v Ontonagon</i> , 72 Mich 249; 40 NW 448 (1888)	18 n7
<i>Donohue v Vosper</i> , 189 Mich 78; 155 NW 407 (1915)	22 n10
<i>Energetics, Ltd v Whitmill</i> , 442 Mich 38; 497 NW2d 497 (1993)	32
<i>Feldman v Monroe Township Board</i> , 51 Mich App 752; 216 NW2d 628 (1974)	20
<i>Field v Village of Manchester</i> , 32 Mich 279 (1875)	17 n6
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001)	36
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Ins v Marlette Homes, Inc</i> , 456 Mich 511; 573 NW2d 611 (1998)	13
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003)	13
<i>Gorte v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 202 Mich App 161; 507 NW2d 797 (1993)	13, 21-24

<i>Greve v Caron</i> , 233 Mich 261; 206 NW 334 (1925).....	22
<i>Hall v Hanson</i> , 255 Mich App 271; 664 NW2d 796 (2003)	25
<i>Harr v Coolbaugh</i> , 337 Mich 158; 59 NW 132 (1953)	22
<i>Hill v Houghton Twp</i> , 109 Mich App 614; 311 NW2d 429 (1981).....	10, 11, 23 n11
<i>Howard v Berrien Springs</i> , 311 Mich 567; 19 NW2d 101 (1945)	17 n6, 21, 23 n11
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 416 Mich 558; 331 NW2d 456 (1982).....	36-37
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	30
<i>Kipka v Fountain</i> , 198 Mich App 435; 499 NW2d 363 (1993).....	21
<i>Kirchen v Remenga</i> , 291 Mich 94; 288 NW 344 (1939)	14 n3, 18 n7, 19, 20, 28
<i>Kraus v Michigan Dep't of Commerce</i> , 451 Mich 420; 547 NW2d 870 (1996)	8, 9, 15, 19 n8
<i>LaFond v Rumler</i> , 226 Mich App 447; 574 NW2d 40 (1997).....	19
<i>Lansing v Lansing Twp</i> , 356 Mich 641; 97 NW2d 804 (1959)	28
<i>Lawson v Bishop</i> , 212 Mich 691; 180 NW 596 (1920)	23
<i>Little v Hirschman</i> , 469 Mich 553; 677 NW2d 319 (2004).....	9, 10, 14, 18
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity</i> , 444 Mich 638; 513 NW2d 799 (1994).....	32
<i>Martin v Beldean</i> , 469 Mich 541; 677 NW2d 312 (2004)	passim
<i>Marx v Michigan Dep't of Commerce</i> , 220 Mich App 66; 558 NW2d 460 (1996)	15, 17 n6
<i>Murphy Chair Co v Radiator Co</i> , 172 Mich 14; 137 NW 791 (1912)	22
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661; 685 NW2d 648 (2004).	13
<i>Nelson v Roscommon County Rd Comm'n</i> , 117 Mich App 125; 323 NW2d 621 (1982).....	16 n5
<i>Nicholls v Healy</i> , 37 Mich App 348; 194 NW2d 727 (1971).....	22
<i>Nummer v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 448 Mich 534; 533 NW2d 250 (1995)	32
<i>Old Kent Bank v Kal Kustom Enterprises</i> , 255 Mich App 524; 660 NW2d 384 (2003).....	33

<i>Olsen v Village of Grand Beach</i> , 282 Mich 364; 276 NW 481 (1937)	20 n9, 22
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	28, 36-37
<i>Pulcifer v Bishop</i> , 246 Mich 579; 225 NW 3 (1929).....	10, 16, 18 n7
<i>Roberts v Mecosta County General Hospital</i> , 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002).....	13, 28
<i>Schurtz v Wescott</i> , 286 Mich 691; 282 NW 870 (1938).....	9, 10, 15, 18, 27 n13
<i>Smith v Feneley</i> , 240 Mich 439; 215 NW2d 353(1927).....	21
<i>Sotelo v Township of Grant</i> , 255 Mich App 466; 660 NW2d 380 (2003), rev'd on other grounds 470 Mich 95; 680 NW2d 381 (2004).....	32
<i>Sroka v State Treasurer</i> , 169 Mich App 616; 426 NW2d 726 (1988).....	34
<i>Taylor v S S Kresge Co</i> , 326 Mich 580; 40 NW2d 636 (1950)	18 n7, 22 n10
<i>Tomacek v Bavas</i> , 482 Mich 484; 759 NW2d 178 (2008).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Township of Jasper v Martin</i> , 161 Mich 336; 126 NW 437 (1910).	19
<i>Vivian v Roscommon Co. Bd of Rd Comm'rs</i> , 433 Mich 511; 446 NW2d 161 (1989).....	8, 15, 17 n6
<i>Wayne Co v Miller</i> , 31 Mich 447 (1875)	19 n8
<i>Webster v Rotary Electric Steel Co</i> , 321 Mich 526; 33 NW2d 69 (1948).....	30
<i>Wengel v Wengel</i> , 270 Mich App 86; 714 NW2d 371 (2006).....	18 n7
<i>West Michigan Park Ass'n v Pere Marquette R Co</i> , 172 Mich 179; 137 NW 799 (1912).....	18 n7
<i>West Michigan Park Ass'n v Dep't of Conservation</i> , 2 Mich App 254; 139 NW2d 758 (1966).....	18 n7
<i>Westveer v Ainsworth</i> , 279 Mich 580; 273 NW 275 (1937)	18, 27 n13
<i>Weymers v Khera</i> , 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (2003).....	38
<i>Whitehall Leather Co v Capek</i> , 4 Mich App 52; 143 NW2d 779 (1966).....	10
<i>Yatzak v Cloon</i> , 313 Mich 584; 22 NW2d 112 (1946)	24, n12
<i>Zabowski v Loerch</i> , 255 Mich 125; 237 NW 386 (1931).	23

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Mich Const, Art 3 § 2. 30

Statutes

1 Terr Laws, town plat act, p 816 15

2 Terr Laws, town plat act, p 577 14

1839 PA 91 14 n2

1859 PA 35 14 n2

1885 PA 111 14 n2

1887 PA 309 14 n2

1929 PA 172 14 n2

1967 PA 288 8 n1, 14 n2

1978 PA 556 14 n2

1996 PA 591 8 n1

MCL 560.101 *et seq.*..... passim

MCL 560.221-229..... passim

MCL 560.222 33

MCL 560.226 33

MCL 560.253(1) 14

MCL 560.255b 17 n6

MCL 600.2932..... 24-25, 29

MCL 600.5801..... 21, 29, 31

MCL 600.5801(4). 21, 35

MCL 600.5829..... 29

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 2

MCR 2.116(C)(9)..... 2

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 2

MCR 2.116(I)(3)..... 3

MCR 2.118(A)(2) 38

MCR 2.613(C) 13

MCR 3.411..... 24

Other Authorities

Marc Daneman, *Replating and Subdivision Changes: The Frustrating Paper Chase*, 25 Michigan Real Property Review 195 (1998). 34 n14
